

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL A. MAGGIO

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR.
1202 Main St., Suite 210
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202
501-371-9131 / fax 501-378-0888
forhall@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Introduction and summary	3
B. Petitioner’s campaign fund-raising for Arkansas Court of Appeals	4
C. The investigation and Petitioner’s guilty plea and the stipulated factual basis for the plea.	6
D. Withdrawing the plea because no crime occurred	6
E. The Eighth Circuit affirms	8
1. There was an appeal waiver because Petitioner’s constitutional challenge was as-applied	8
2. <i>McDonnell</i> involved a different statute, and it is not enough on point to matter here	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> requires proof of a quid pro quo to satisfy due process for notice and federalism when state actor is involved. Petitioner submits the First Amendment and “necessary and proper” clause are also implicated.	10
a. Due process	11
b. Federalism	11
c. “Necessary and proper” exercise of federal power	11
d. First Amendment rights of candidates to receive contributions and contributors to make them	12
e. A quid pro quo requirement is a necessary restraint on federal prosecution and insures fair convictions of those deserving to be convicted	14

II.	Certiorari should be granted to resolve a circuit split on a quid pro quo requirement in § 666.	15
a.	Circuits holding no § 666 quid pro quo requirement	16
b.	Circuits holding there is a § 666 quid pro quo requirement	17
c.	Circuits seeming to go both ways, including the court below in another case	17
III.	Whether there must be a quid pro quo requirement in § 666 is a recurring issue in federal courts that needs to be resolved.	18
	CONCLUSION	19
Appendix A		
	<i>United States v. Maggio</i> , 862 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. July 3, 2017) (16-1795)	1a
Appendix B		
	Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea and to Dismiss the Information, <i>United States v. Maggio</i> , 4:15CR00001-01 BSM (March 10, 2016).	11a
Appendix C		
	Statutory Provisions Involved: 18 U.S.C. § 666	22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009)	13
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1065 (2017) (mem. granting certiorari)	8
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 17-448 (pet. for cert. pending)	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	12
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	i,4,7,9,10,11,15,18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13
<i>Perkins v. Greenbrier Care Center</i> , 23CV-12-125	5
<i>Perkins v. Maggio</i> , 23CV-14-862	5,6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	4,14,15
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	14,15
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 808 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. den. 552 U.S. 1313 (2008)	16,17
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. den. 134 S.Ct. 1333 (2014)	16
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005)	17

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 541 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8,9,17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 688 Fed. Appx. 685 (11th Cir. 2017), pet. for cert. pending 17-448 sub nom. <i>Jackson v. United States</i>	16,17
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. den. 568 U.S. 1041 (2012)	17
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11,12
<i>United States v. Maggio</i> , 862 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2017)	1,3,4,8,17
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 423 (10th Cir. 2015)	17,18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Redzic</i> , 627 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. den. 562 U.S. 1170 (2011)	17
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) . . .	i,14
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. den. 134 S. Ct. 1490 (2014)	17
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 156 F.Supp.3d 374 (E.D. N.Y. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)	4,9,17

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 1,10,11
U.S. Const., amend. I 1,2,10,13
U.S. Const., amend. V 2,10

Statutes and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 201 i,4,9,13,15
18 U.S.C. § 666 i,2,4,9,14,15,16,18
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) 3,4,10,14,18,19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
Arkansas Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(8) 5

Books, Articles, and Other Materials:

ABA, Fact Sheet on Judicial Selection Methods in the States 12
H.R. Rep. 99-797, § 42 n.19, (1986), as reprinted in 1986
 U.S.C.C.&A.N. 6138, 6153 16
ELLEN S. PODGOR, ET AL., WHITE COLLAR CRIME § 7.3 at 212 (2013). 15
U.S. Attorney’s Criminal Resource Manual 2046 13
Spencer Willems, “Ad costs near \$1M in chief justice race,” Arkansas Demo-
 crat-Gazette (Feb. 16, 2016) 13
